## **User License Agreement for The New York Times Annotated Corpus (LDC2008T19)**

Application by an Organization to use <b>The New York Times Annotated Corpus</b> ( <b>LDC2008T19</b> ) distributed by the <b>Linguistic Data Consortium</b> ( <b>LDC</b> )	
	("User"), an organization engaging in
8 8	ch agrees to use the text data designated as <b>The New York Times Annotated Corpus</b> and distributed by the LDC subject to the following understandings, terms and conditions.
1. Permitted and Prohibited	Uses
	d for non-commercial linguistic education, research and technology development, including tetrieval, document understanding, machine translation or speech recognition.
except that User may include	ansmit, display, redistribute, reproduce or commercially exploit the Data in any form, imited excerpts from the Data in articles, reports and other documents describing the result research and technology development.
2. Copyright Notice and Disc	laimer
no event shall User publish, re	rolled by The New York Times Company and is protected by applicable copyright law. In transmit, display, redistribute, or otherwise reproduce any or all of the Data in any format to ection 1 of this agreement, in which case User shall provide The New York Times ution notice as follows:
"© [appropriate year] The Nev	York Times Company, used with permission".
(LDC2008T19) IS PROVIDE UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYI EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INC MERCHANTABILITY, FITN DOCUMENTATION IS PRO SPECIAL, DIRECT, INDIRE COSTS, CHARGES, CLAIM	S AND AGREES THAT THE NEW YORK TIMES ANNOTATED CORPUS ON AN "AS-IS" BASIS AND THAT LDC AND ITS HOST INSTITUTION THE VANIA MAKE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, LUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF ESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR CONFORMITY WITH WHATEVER LIDED. IN NO EVENT SHALL LDC OR ITS HOST INSTITUTION BE LIABLE FOR CT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL OR OTHER DAMAGES, LOSSES, DEMANDS, FEES OR EXPENSES OF ANY NATURE OR KIND ARISING IN ANY NG OF, OR USER'S USE OF, THE NEW YORK TIMES ANNOTATED CORPUS
	of this agreement by facsimile to LDC, fax number (+1) 215 573-2175. Alternately, User on of the signed agreement to LDC at ldc@ldc.upenn.edu.
For	
	Date
	Title
For LDC:	

Christopher Cieri

**Executive Director**